
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
23 June 2011 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 30th June, 2011 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial  
interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the 
nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 Annual Audit Fee 2011/12 Letter (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Report of the Audit Commission 
 

5 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 7 - 
36) 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

6 Draft Accounting Policies 2010/11 (Pages 37 - 68) 

 Report of the Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer & Revenues 
 

7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
HELD ON 26th May 2011 

 
 

PRESENT:   Councillors – Mrs M Gant, R Cook, S Doyle, S Munn, and P 
Seekings. 

 
Officers –  John Wheatley, Corporate Director Resources,  

Stefan Garner, Deputy Director Finance 
Exchequer and Revenues, Angela Struthers, Head 
of Internal Audit Services, Lara Allman, Democratic 
& Election Services Assistant. 

 
Visitors -  Audit Commission - James Cook, Joan Barnett. 

 

…      APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

It was moved by Councillor R Cook and seconded by Councillor S 
Munn that Councillor M Gant be appointed Chair 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor M Gant be appointed Chair. 
 

… APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 

It was moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R 
Cook that Councillor S Doyle be appointed Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor S Doyle be appointed Vice Chair. 
 

 

... APOLOGIES 

 
Jane Hackett, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 

… MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st March 2011 were approved 
and signed as a correct record subject to amendment. 

 
 
… DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
… COMMUNICATION WITH THE AUDITOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH 

COUNCIL AUDIT 2011/11 
 

The report of the Audit Commission was considered. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

   
Resolved:  That the contents of the Report be endorsed 
 

 
... INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2010/11 

 
The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services informed members on 
the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2010-11 
and provided members with assurance of the ongoing effective 
operation of an internal audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
Resolved: That the internal audit quarterly report be endorsed. 
 
 

… COUNTER FRAUD & CORRUPTION 2010/11 

 

The report of the Head of Internal Audit Services on the counter fraud 
and corruption work completed to date was completed. 
 
Resolved: That the counter fraud and corruption report be endorsed. 
 
 

… VIREMENTS UPDATE 

 

 The Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer and Revenues 
advised Members that following presentation to the committee on 21st 
October of 2 higher level virements processed during the first half of 
the 2010/11 financial year, no higher level virements had been 
processed during the second half of the financial year. Following 
changes to financial guidance at the meeting on 31st March, this 
provided an opportunity for members to review the level and timing of 
virement monitoring reports. 

  
  
Resolved: That a half yearly report of virements be brought to 

Committee highlighting the virements authorised by Chief 
Officers and Heads of Service that are above the previous 
virement limit of £25,000. 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair…………………………………………………… 
     30th June 2010 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
Audit Commission, 1st Floor, No.1 Friarsgate, 1011 Stratford Road, Solihull, B90 4BN 
T 0844 798 7173  F 0121 733 7183  www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

 

 

 

8 April 2011 

Direct line 0844 798 6689 

Direct fax 0121 733 7183 

Mobile 0796 853 5804 

Email j-cook@audit-

commission.gov.uk 

Tony Goodwin 
Acting Chief Executive 
Tamworth Borough Council 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
Staffordshire 
B79 7BZ 
 

 

Dear Tony 

Annual audit fee 2011/12 

I am writing to confirm the audit work that we propose to undertake for the 2011/12 financial 
year at Tamworth Borough Council. The fee reflects the risk-based approach to audit planning 
set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated by the Commission for 2011/12. The 
audit fee covers the:  

! The audit of financial statements  

! Value for money conclusion  

! Whole of Government accounts.  

As I have not yet completed my audit for 2010/11 the audit planning process for 2011/12, 
including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses.  

Audit fee 
The Audit Commission proposes to set the scale fee for each audited body for 2011/12, rather 
than providing a scale fee with fixed an
[...]
s.  We will negotiate each piece of work separately and agree a detailed project 
specification.  

Audit team
Your audit team must meet high specifications and must: 

! understand you, your priorities and provide you with fresh, innovative and useful 
support; 

! be readily accessible and responsive to your needs, but independent and challenging to 
deliver a rigorous audit; 

! understand national developments and have a good knowledge of local circumstances; 
and 

! communicate relevant information to you in a prompt, clear and concise manner. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 4



 
3 

 

The key members of the audit team for 2011/12 are:  

Name Contact details Responsibilities 

James Cook 

Engagement Lead 

j-cook@audit-
commission.gov.uk 

0844 798 6689 

James is responsible for the 
overall delivery of the audit 
including the quality of 
outputs, liaison with the Chief 
Executive and Chair of Audit 
Committee and issuing the 
auditor's report.  

Joan Barnett 

Engagement Manager 

j-barnett@audit-
commission.gov.uk 

0844 798 3963 

Joan manages and 
coordinates the different 
elements of the audit work. 
Key point of contact for the 
Corporate Director 
Resources. 

Mat Berrisford 

Team Leader 

m-berrisford@audit-
commission.gov.uk 

0844 798 6676 

Mat has experience of 
auditing the financial 
statements of large local 
authorities. He will lead the 
on-site team in delivering the 
audit. 

 

I am committed to providing you with a high-quality service. If you are in any way dissatisfied, or 
would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me. Alternatively you may 
wish to contact Chris Westwood, Director of Professional Practice, Audit Practice, Audit 
Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ (c-westwood@audit-
commission.gov.uk). 

Yours sincerely 

James Cook 
Engagement Lead 
 

cc John Wheatley, Deputy Chief Executive & Corporate Director (Resources)  

cc Cllr Maureen Gant, Chair of the Audit Committee 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
4 

Appendix 1- Planned outputs 
 

We will discuss and agree our reports with officers before issuing them to the Audit Committee. 

Table 1  

 

Planned output Indicative date 

Audit plan March 2012 

Annual governance report  September 2012 

Auditor's report giving the opinion on the 
financial statements and value for money 
conclusion 

September 2012 

Annual audit letter November 2012 

Annual claims and returns report February 2013 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



Agenda Item 5 

            AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

30th June 2011 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

Purpose

To inform Members of the Committee of the process followed in producing a 
Corporate Annual Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate 
Governance in accordance with statutory requirements, and to approve the 
proposed draft Statement and Code of Corporate Governance.

Executive Summary

The Authority is required to produce a public Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2009 (as 
amended). The AGS must be published with the Authority’s Annual Statement 
of Accounts. The AGS is a document which sets out the arrangements within 
the Authority for ensuring: 

1. That there is a sound and robust governance framework, that the 
framework is regularly reviewed; and 

2. It is expected that any instances of significant shortfalls in governance 
issues/arrangements are referred to within the AGS.  

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2011 require 
that the Statement should be considered by a Committee of the Council – the 
Audit and Governance Committee are charged with this function.

Guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) sets out the process by which the outcomes of the various 
arrangements within the Authority forming part of the governance framework 
s
[...]
 of 
this report. The report reflects developments in highlighted areas for 
improvement. Where specific developments are proposed to involve a 
significant implication in any of the above aspects, members will be advised 
accordingly.

Risks are as identified in the body of the report.

This report does not seek a Key Decision. 

Recommendation

a) That the Committee endorse the process followed and the attached 
document setting out the current position within the Authority on the 
various sources of assurance and evidence be considered and 
approved by the Committee; 

b) That the proposed AGS be agreed by the Committee as appropriate 
for presentation to the external auditor and for inclusion in the 
Annual Statement of Accounts ; and

c) That the proposed Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 

 “If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services on ext 234.” 

Background Papers – Managers Assurance Statements,  Compliance with the 
Code of Corporate Governance review document , review of compliance to 
the Statements on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer in Public Service 
Organisations and the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Local 
Government, Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the 
UK review document.

Page 9



Appendix 1 

 1 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010 - 11

1 SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY

Tamworth Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous 
improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to 
a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

In discharging this overall responsibility, the 
[...]

t 

p
u

rp
o

s
e

s
.

2
0
 

A
G

S
 

P
ro

c
u

re
m

e
n

t 
M

a
n

u
a

l

P
ro

c
u
re

m
e
n
t 

m
a
n
u
a
l 

re
q
u
ir
e
s
 r

e
v
is

io
n
 a

n
d
 

to
 b

e
 a

v
a
ila

b
le

 t
o
 

s
ta

ff
.

M
 

T
h
e
 P

ro
c
u
re

m
e
n
t 

M
a
n
u
a
l 
to

 
b
e
 r

e
v
is

e
d
 a

n
d
 m

a
d
e
 

a
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
 t

h
e
 I

n
tr

a
n
e
t 

L
 

P
ro

c
u
re

m
e
n
t 

O
ff

ic
e

r
3
1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
2
. 

S
o
m

e
 w

o
rk

 h
a
s
 

b
e
e
n
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d
 

a
s
 p

a
rt

 o
f 

th
e
 

re
v
ie

w
 o

f 
F

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
G

u
id

a
n
c
e

2
1
 

A
G

S
 

C
o

u
n

c
il

lo
r 

T
ra

in
in

g
 

a
n

d
 D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 

T
h
e
re

 i
s
 n

o
 t

ra
in

in
g
 

a
n
d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 f

o
r 

C
o
u
n
c
ill

o
rs

. 
 

M
 

A
 t

ra
in

in
g
 a

n
d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 f

o
r 

C
o
u
n
c
ill

o
rs

 
to

 b
e
 d

e
v
is

e
d
 a

n
d
 r

o
lle

d
 

o
u

t.

L
 

H
R

 A
d
v
is

o
r 

–
 

T
ra

in
in

g
 &

 
D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

3
1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
2
. 

P
a
rt

ia
lly

c
o
m

p
le

te
d
 –

 
m

e
e
ti
n
g
 w

it
h
 

L
e
a
d
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 

C
o
u
n
c
il 

a
n

d
 

a
g
re

e
d
 i
n
 p

ri
n
c
ip

le
 

in
it
ia

l 
tr

a
in

in
g
 

n
e

e
d

s
.

Page 34



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 3
 

A
A

L
 

 
A

n
n

u
a

l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r 

 i
s
s
u
e
d
 J

a
n
u
a
ry

 2
0
1
1
 

M
A

S
 

 
M

a
n
a
g
e
r’
s
 A

s
s
u
ra

n
c
e
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
1
 

A
G

S
 

 
A

n
n
u
a
l 
G

o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 S

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

fr
o

m
 l
a

s
t 

y
e

a
r 

–
 a

c
ti
o
n
s
 n

o
t 

s
h
o
w

n
 a

s
 c

o
m

p
le

te
 

G
F

A
 

 
C

IP
F

A
/S

O
L
A

C
E

 G
o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

 A
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n
t 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6 

1 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

30th June 2011 
 

Report of the Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer & Revenues 
 

DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2010/11 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
For Members to consider and approve the draft accounting policies adopted for the 
production of the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the draft Accounting Policies for the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts, 
detailed at Appendix 1, be approved. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The new Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 which came into force on 
31 March 2011 amends the procedure for approving and publishing the Statement of 
Accounts. They require that the 2010/11 accounts be approved by the Chief Finance 
Officer by 30 June 2011. The accounts will then be subject to the normal External 
Audit review by the Audit Commission. 
 
Although there is now no formal requirement for this Committee to approve the 
accounts prior to audit, it is considered best practice that members have the 
opportunity to review the accounts. The 2010/11 Statement of Accounts (subject to 
audit) are being prepared and will be circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
This Committee will still be required to formally approve the final Statement of 
Accounts by the 30th September 2011, following the receipt of the External Auditors 
‘Report to those charged with Governance’ on the accounts. 
 
The introduction of IFRS has significantly changed the way that Local Authority 
accounts are prepared and a large number of areas are subject to different 
accounting treatments to that under the Statement of Recommended Practice 
(SORP). There is also a requirement to restate and present the opening & closing 
balance sheets for 2009/10 together with comparative figures. 
 
Conversion involved a considerable amount of additional work impacting on 
resources, budgets and other areas such as systems and processes. In addition, 
IFRS is not just a technical accounting issue for finance staff. Input from staff across 
the organisation has been required and this will continue through the adoption 
process. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



Agenda Item 6 

2 

At the meeting of the Committee on 21st October 2010, Members were presented 
with a workplan to deliver the accounts for 2010/11. The new reporting requirements 
meant additional resources had to be channelled to the production of the accounts in 
order to undertake the increasing completion requirements for 2010/11 and future 
years.  
 
The draft accounts are the end result of the this workplan and once signed by the 
Corporate Director Resources, will be issued to the External Auditor on or before 30th 
June in compliance with the regulations. 
 
IFRS requires Local Authorities to: 
 

• Present the main accounts in a new format; 

• Account for some assets and liabilities in a different way; 

• Provide more detailed explanations of entries and movements in the accounts 
and notes; 

• Introduce new terminology; 

• Apply accounting policies that comply with IFRS. 
 
Some of the accounting policies, on which the accounts will be prepared, need to 
change and this report provides an overview of changes in accounting policies that 
will be disclosed in the IFRS compliant financial statements of the Council for the 
2010/11 Statement of Accounts.  
 
The Council’s accounting policies for 2010/11 are shown in Appendix 1.  
 

The key changes in accounting policy impacting on the Council are outlined below:  
 
KEY CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY 2010/11 
 
1. Property, Plant & Equipment  
 
a) Component accounting  
 

IFRS places a greater emphasis on recognising components of assets such as roofs, 
windows etc. Where components of an asset are significant in value in relation to the 
total value of the asset as a whole, and they have substantially different economic 
lives, they should be recognised separately. For example, major assets such as the 
Council’s Marmion House Offices are made up of separate elements that have 
different useful lives.  
 

There is no requirement to apply these changes retrospectively and instead 
components should be recognised separately as 
[...]
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting has been prepared by CIPFA under 
the guidance of the Financial Resources Advisory Board (FRAB), which is the 
independent body responsible for overseeing the development of financial reporting 
within the UK public sector.  
 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
As contained within the 2010/11 Draft Statement of Accounts. 
 

Page 41



Agenda Item 6 

6 

Legal/Risk Implications 
 
The following top level risks have been identified. The Covalent risk register is 
updated as required.  
 

Risk 
No 

Likelihood  Impact  Action Required to Manage 
Risk  

Residual 
Impact  

1  Further research reveals 
the IFRS 
implementation to be 
more complex and time 
consuming than thought 
initially  

M / H  An early start, adequate 
research, adequate initial 
resources, sufficient 
resource/budget provision for 
contingencies  

M  

2  Inadequate training  L / M  Research available training, 
ensure all relevant staff attend, 
training budget to be adequate  

L  

3  Failure to identify all 
leases  

L / M  Ensure staff are trained and 
understand exactly what is 
required. Explore all sources 
thoroughly  

L  

4  Key staff leaving  L / M  Ensure there are sufficient 
skills within the team to cover  

L  

5  Incorrect interpretation 
of IFRS  

M / H  Adequate training, sufficient 
resources. We have to comply 
with the new Code which has 
been prepared by CIPFA and 
recently published.  
Ensure all reasons for actions, 
inclusions and exclusions, are 
fully documented.  

M  

6  Guidance by CIPFA 
changing possibly 
causing delays  

M / H  Regular review and 
rescheduling of project 
timetable  

M  

 
Report Author 
 
Stefan Garner, Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer & Revenues, 
telephone 01827 709242, email: stefan-garner@tamworth.gov.uk 

Background Papers 
 
Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards – Progress Report, 
Audit & Governance Committee, 21st October 2010 
 

I
[...]
aluation and impairment losses arising on leased assets. Instead, a prudent 
annual contribution is made from revenue funds towards the deemed capital 
investment in accordance with statutory requirements. Depreciation and 
revaluation and impairment losses are therefore substituted by a revenue 
contribution in the General Fund Balance, by way of an adjusting transaction with 

Page 55



Agenda Item 6 

20 

the Capital Adjustment Account in the Movement in Reserves Statement for the 
difference between the two. 
II. Operating Leases 
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement as an expense of the services benefiting from use of 
the leased property, plant or equipment. Charges are made on a straight-line basis 
over the life of the lease, even if this does not match the pattern of payments (e.g. 
there is a rent-free period at the commencement of the lease). 
 
b) The Authority as Lessor 
 

I. Finance Leases 
Where the Authority grants a finance lease over a property or an item of plant or 
equipment, the relevant asset is written out of the Balance Sheet as a disposal. At 
the commencement of the lease, the carrying amount of the asset in the Balance 
Sheet (whether Property, Plant and Equipment or Assets Held for Sale) is written 
off to the Other Operating Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement as part of the gain or loss on disposal. A gain, representing 
the Authority’s net investment in the lease, is credited to the same line in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement also as part of the gain or loss 
on disposal (i.e. netted off against the carrying value of the asset at the time of 
disposal), matched by a lease (long-term debtor) asset in the Balance Sheet. 
 

Lease rentals receivable are apportioned between: 
 

• a charge for the acquisition of the interest in the property – applied to write 
down the lease debtor (together with any premiums recei
[...]
d of, or is classified as held 
for sale. 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 JUNE 2011 

 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

 
Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 

 
 

1. Recommendation 
 
 
1.1. That Audit and Governance  Committee note the quarterly RIPA 
monitoring report. 
 
 
2. Purpose 
 
 
2.1. The Council’s Code of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifies that quarterly 
reports will be taken to  Audit & Governance Committee to demonstrate to 
elected members that the Council is complying with its own Code of Practice 
when using RIPA. 
 
 
2.2. On 14 December 2010, the Council adopted the RIPA policy and agreed 
that quarterly reports on the use of RIPA powers be submitted to Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
3. Background Information  
 
3.1. The latest statutory RIPA Codes of Practice produced by the Home Office 
in April 2010 introduced the requirement to produce quarterly reports to 
elected members to demonstrate that the Council is using its RIPA powers 
appropriately and complying with its own Code of Practice when carrying out 
covert surveillance. This requirement relates to the use of directed 
surveillance and covert human intelligence sources (CHIS). 
 
3.2. The table below shows the Council’s use of directed surveillance in the 
current financial year to provide an indication of the level of use of covert 
surveillance at the Council. At the time of writing this report there have been 
no applications under RIPA in the quarterly period from 1 April 2011. At the 
meeting on 30 June 2011 the position shall be updated and the quarterly 
position confirmed. 
 
3.3. The table outlines the number of times RIPA has been used for directed 
surveillance, the month of use, the service authorising the surveillance and a 
general description of the reasons for the surveillance. Where and 
investigation is ongoing at the end of a quarterly period it will not be reported 

Agenda Item 7

Page 69



Agenda Item 7 

until the authorisation has been cancelled. At the end of the current quarterly 
period there are no outstanding authorisations.  
 
3.4. There have been no authorisations for the use of CHIS. 
 
 
 Financial year 2011/12  
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
4. Background papers 
 
4.1. None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Audit Fee 2011/12 Letter
	5 Annual Governance Statement & Code of Corporate Governance
	6 Draft Accounting Policies 2010/11
	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 30th JUNE 2011 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, P Seekings, 

S Munn and R Cook 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 

Director (Resources)), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Stefan Garner (Deputy 
Director (Finance Exchequer and Revenues)) and 
Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  Audit Commission – James Cook 

 
 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2011 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Munn and Seconded by Councillor R Cook) 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

13 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2011/12 LETTER  

 
The Report of the Audit Commission was considered. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be endorsed and 

documented. 
 

 

 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

30 June 2011 

 

 

2 
 

14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services informing Members of the 
Committee of the process followed in producing a Corporate Annual Governance 
Statement and revised code of Corporate Governance in accordance with 
statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft Statement and Code of 
Corporate Governance was considered. 

 
Resolved: That: 
 a) The process followed was endorsed and the 

document setting out the current position 
within the Authority on the various sources of 
assurance and evidence was approved, and; 

 b) The proposed Annual Governance Statement 
be agreed by the Committee as appropriate 
for presentation to the external auditor and for 
inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts, 
and; 

 c) The proposed Code of Corporate Governance 
was agreed, and; 

 d) A report in September will be made to the 
Committee on the progress of the Governance 
Action Implementation Plan 

 
 
 

15 DRAFT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2010/11  

 
The Report of The Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer & Revenues 
seeking to approve the draft accounting policies adopted for the production of the 
2010/11 Statement of Accounts was Considered. 
 
Resolved That: 

 the draft Accounting Policies for the 2010/11 Statement of 
Accounts, detailed at Appendix 1 was endorsed. 

 
 
 

16 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer was considered. 
 
Resolved That: 

 the quarterly RIPA monitoring report was endorsed. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 


